

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

John Doe

v.

State of New Hampshire

Case No. 2013-0496

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT, JOHN DOE

William L. Chapman, Esq., #397
Orr & Reno, P.A.
45 S. Main Street
P.O. Box 3550
Concord, NH 03302-3550
Phone: (603) 224-2381
Fax: (603) 224-2318
wchapman@orr-reno.com

Gilles Bissonnette, Esq., #265393
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-3149
gilies@nhclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| I. Did the trial court err in ruling that RSA Ch. 651-B, “Registration of Criminal Offenders,” as applied to Appellant, did not violate the prohibition against <i>ex post facto</i> laws guaranteed by Part I, Article 23 of the New Hampshire Constitution? | 1 |
| II. Did the trial court err in ruling that RSA Ch. 651-B, as applied to Appellant, did not violate his right to procedural due Process as guaranteed by Part I, Article 15 of the New Hampshire Constitution?..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. Standard of Review..... | 7 |
| II. The Act As Applied to Appellant Violates Article I, Part 23 of the New Hampshire Constitution | 7 |
| A. Introduction..... | 7 |
| B. <i>State v. Costello</i> , 138 N.H. 587 (1994)..... | 9 |
| C. Post- <i>Costello</i> Amendment to the Act | 10 |
| D. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling That Even Though the Legislature Had Not Expressed an Intent as to the Purpose of the Act, It Would Defer to Those Statement Indicating an Intent That the Act Have a Regulatory Purpose | 13 |
| E. Even If the Legislature Intended the Purpose of the Act to be Regulatory, the Trial Court Erred in Ruling that the Act’s Statutory Scheme Is Not “So | |

| | |
|--|----|
| Punitive Either in Purpose or Effect as to Negate” the Legislature’s Intent..... | 17 |
| 1. <i>An affirmative disability or restraint</i> | 18 |
| 2. <i>Historically regarded as punishment</i> | 18 |
| 3. <i>Finding of scienter</i> | 20 |
| 4. <i>Promoting traditional aims of punishment-retribution and deterrence</i> | 20 |
| 5. <i>Behavior is already a crime</i> | 21 |
| 6. <i>Alternative purpose</i> | 22 |
| 7. <i>Excessive in relation to the alternative purpose</i> | 22 |
| III. The Act, As Applied to Appellant, Violates Procedural Due Process Guaranteed By Part I, Article 15 Of The New Hampshire Constitution | 24 |
| A. The Act Implicates Appellant’s Legally-Protected Liberty Interests | 24 |
| 1. <i>Right To Privacy</i> | 24 |
| 2. <i>Right to be let alone</i> | 26 |
| 3. <i>Right To Be Free From Reputational And Social Stigma</i> | 27 |
| B. The Act Deprives Appellant of Due Process | 29 |
| C. The Probable Value Of Additional Safeguards Is High, While Any Administrative Burden Is No Different Than Incurred in Providing Due Process to Other Citizens | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 34 |
| ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <i>Cases:</i> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--|
| <i>Brent v. Paquette</i> , 132 N.H. 415 (1989) | 26 |
| <i>Connecticut Department of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)..... | 27, 30, 31 |
| <i>Doe v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 715 N.E.2d 37 (Mass. 1999) | 27 |
| <i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008) | 8, 20, 21 |
| <i>Hamberger v. Eastman</i> , 106 N.H. 107 (1964)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>In re Bagley</i> , 128 N.H. 275 (1986) | 27, 28, 29, 32, 33 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)..... | 17 |
| <i>Lamy v. New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission</i> , 115 N.H. 106 (2005) | 26 |
| <i>Noble v. Board of Parole & Post-Prison Supervision</i> , 964 P.2d 990 (Or. 1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) | 25 |
| <i>Petition of Hamel</i> , 137 N.H. 488 (1993)..... | 8 |
| <i>Saviano v. Director, N.H. Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 151 N.H. 315 (2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) | 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 30 |
| <i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Department of Corrections</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013) | 8, 21 |
| <i>State v. Ball</i> , 124 N.H. 226 (1983)..... | 8, 32 |
| <i>State v. Costello</i> , 138 N.H. 587 (1994)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>State v. Drewry</i> , 142 N.H. 705 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Guidry</i> , 96 P.3d 242 (Haw. 2004) | 27, 30 |
| <i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A. 2d. 4 (Me. 2009)..... | 18, 22, 23 |
| <i>State v. Matthews</i> , 137 N.H. 23 (1993)..... | 8, 14 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>State v. Norman</i> , 808 N.W.2d 48 (Neb. 2012)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 138 NH. 519 (1994)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Veale</i> , 158 N.H. 632 (2009) | 8, 24, 27, 29, 32, 33 |
| <i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994) | 27 |
| <i>Wallace v. Indiana</i> , 905 N.E. 2d. 371 (Ind. 2009)..... | 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>Woart v. Winnick</i> , 3 N.H. 473 (1826) | 8 |

New Hampshire Statutes:

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| RSA Ch. 169-C | 27 |
| RSA Ch. 625 | 15 |
| RSA Ch. 625:1 | 15 |
| RSA Ch. 625:3 | 15 |
| RSA Ch. 651 | 15 |
| RSA Ch. 651:2,II(b)..... | 15 |
| RSA Ch. 651:2,II(c)..... | 15 |
| RSA Ch. 651:2,III | 15 |
| RSA Ch. 651:2,IV(a) | 15 |
| RSA Ch. 651-A | 15 |
| RSA Ch. 651-B | 1, 10 |
| RSA 651-B:1,VIII | 20 |
| RSA 651-B:3 | 26 |
| RSA 651-B:3,III | 12, 13 |
| RSA 651-B:4 | 16 |
| RSA 651-B:4,I(a) | 13 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| RSA 651-B:4,III..... | 13, 19 |
| RSA 651-B:4,IV | 12 |
| RSA 651-B:5,I..... | 13 |
| RSA 651-B:6,I..... | 20 |
| RSA Ch. 651-B:7..... | 10 |
| RSA Ch. 651-B:7,III..... | 12, 23 |
| RSA Ch. 651-B:7,III(b)..... | 12 |
| RSA Ch. 651-B:7, III(c)..... | 23 |
| RSA Ch. 651-B:7,IV..... | 23 |
| RSA Ch. 651-B:7,IV(a)..... | 12 |
| RSA 651-B:7,VI | 10 |
| RSA 651-B:9..... | 15 |
| RSA 651-B:9,I | 15 |
| RSA 651-B:9,II..... | 15 |
| RSA Ch. 651-C..... | 15 |
| RSA Ch. 651-D..... | 15 |
| <i>Federal Statutes:</i> | |
| 42 U.S.C. §13663..... | 4 |
| <i>Other Authorities:</i> | |
| Jane A. Small, Note, <i>Who Are The People In Your Neighborhood? Due Process, Public Protection, And Sex Offender Notification Laws</i> , 74 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1451 (1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>Laws 2009, ch. 306</i> | 15 |

Laws 2010, ch. 7815

1095643_1
